The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (asset) was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that matching employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability (asset).

Sensitivity of Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.50%) or one
percentage point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount

 1% Decrease  Rate  1% Increase

City's Proportionate Share of the
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 3,766,694$   (18,377)$   (3,113,843)$

City of Box Elder, South Dakota
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

26

NOTE 6 - PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued SDRS
financial report.

NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS

The following is a summary of the long-term commitments for the year ended December 31, 2023:

Balance Balance
12/31/22 Advances Payments 12/31/23

Governmental Funds:
Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 7,290,404$   -$   (470,000)$   6,820,404$
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds 23,000,000   -   (105,191)   22,894,809

Total Governmental Funds 30,290,404   -   (575,191)   29,715,213

Business-type Activities:
State Revolving Fund Revenue Bonds - Water 4,691,220   197,357   (255,046)   4,633,531

Total Business-type Activities 4,691,220   197,357   (255,046)   4,633,531

34,981,624$  197,357$   (830,237)$   34,348,744$

Long-term commitments at December 31, 2023 was comprised of the following:

General Government Commitments
Revenue Bonds:

Series 2016 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds including varying interest to 3%,
due in annual escalating principal installments and semiannual interest
installments through December 2030. Financed through the General
Fund or the Liquor, Lodging, and Dining Gross Receipts Tax Fund.
Interest paid for the year ended December 31, 2023 was $47,018. 1,815,000$

Series 2021 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds including interest at 2%. Due in
annual escalating principal installments and varying semi-annual interest